PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3106022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CABOT SECURITY MATERIALS INC.	07/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SICPA HOLDING SA		
Street Address:	AVENUE DE FLORISSANT 41		
City:	PRILLY		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	1008		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5609907
Patent Number:	6025202
Patent Number:	6242264
Patent Number:	6149868
Patent Number:	6579726
Patent Number:	6579721
Patent Number:	7225082
Patent Number:	7045049
Patent Number:	6919009
Patent Number:	6624886
Patent Number:	7947211
Application Number:	13124808
Application Number:	13139660
Application Number:	13488116
Application Number:	13319648
Application Number:	13319624
Application Number:	13635559
Application Number:	13163392
Application Number:	13115777
Application Number:	13819397

PATENT REEL: 034160 FRAME: 0830

503059420

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)716-1180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-716-1191

Email: gbpatent@gbpatent.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBLUM AND BERNSTEIN, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1950 ROLAND CLARKE PLACE

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J612501
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. MUELLER
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Mueller/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2014

Total Attachments: 7

source=J612501_AssignmentCSMI#page1.tif

source=J612501 AssignmentCSMI#page2.tif

source=J612501 AssignmentCSMI#page3.tif

source=J612501_AssignmentCSMI#page4.tif

source=J612501_AssignmentCSMI#page5.tif

source=J612501 AssignmentCSMI#page6.tif

source=J612501 AssignmentCSMI#page7.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated as of July 31, 2014 (the "Effective Date") by and between:

- (i) Cabot Security Materials Inc., a company duly established under the laws of Delaware ("Assignor"); and
- (ii) SICPA HOLDING SA, a company duly established under the laws of Switzerland ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cabot International Limited ("Seller"), Cabot Corporation, STA Technologies Inc. ("Purchaser"), and SICPA SA entered into that certain Sale and Purchase Agreement (as may be amended, the "Sale and Purchase Agreement") dated as of March 11, 2014, pursuant to which Purchaser agreed, among other things, to purchase, and Seller agreed to sell to Purchaser, all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Assignor;

WHEREAS, as a condition to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Sale and Purchase Agreement, Assignor and Assignee shall have entered into this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to transfer its rights in the Assigned Patents (as defined below) to Assignee as further set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement and in Sections 2.01-2.04 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor hereby transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee its right, title, and interest throughout the world (under any and all laws and in any and all jurisdictions) in and to all of the patents and patent applications as set forth on Annex 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"). Pursuant to the foregoing assignment, each of the Assigned Patents shall hereafter be for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the applicable Assignor if this Agreement had not been made. The foregoing assignment includes, without limitation, the rights of Assignor, if any, to (A) register or apply in all countries and regions for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for the Assigned Patents; (B) prosecute, maintain and defend the Assigned Patents before any public or private agency, office or registrar including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions and all other applications and post issue proceedings included in the

1

Assigned Patents; (C) claim priority based on the filing dates of any of the Assigned Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and (D) sue and recover damages or other compensation for past, present or future infringements thereof, the right to sue and obtain equitable relief, including injunctive relief, in respect of such infringements, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of the applicable Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Patents.

- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor also hereby expressly authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each and every jurisdiction worldwide (including the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities) (the "<u>Applicable IP Offices</u>") to: (A) issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the Assignor's interest therein; and (B) record Assignee as the assignee of the Assigned Patents and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party hereby agrees to execute and deliver to the other party all necessary documents and take all necessary actions reasonably requested by such party from time to time to confirm or effect the assignments set forth in this Agreement, or otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, by providing executed originals of short-form assignment agreements entered into by Assignor and Assignee on the Effective Date for filing or otherwise evidencing the assignments set forth in this Agreement with the Applicable IP Offices; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that nothing contained herein shall obligate Assignor to incur any cost or pay any expense in connection therewith.
 - 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Delaware.
- 5. General Provisions. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. This Agreement may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Agreement shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

CABOT SECURITY MATERIALS INC.

Name:

RICHARD EINHOR

Title:

PREFIDENT

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

Assignee:

SICPA HOLDING SA

By: Name:

Title:

Yann-Karim HAENNI General-Counsel SID

By: Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

ANNEX 1

LIST OF ASSIGNED PATENTS

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title
US	08/386,231	02/09/1995	5609907	03/11/1997	SELF-ASSEMBLED METAL COLLOID
US	09/212966	12/16/1998	6025202	02/15/2000	MONOLAYERS SELF-ASSEMBLED METAL COLLOID
03	05/212500	12/10/1550	0023202	02/13/2000	MONOLAYERS AND DETECTION
					METHODS THEREWITH
US	09/254142	01/12/2000	6242264 B1	06/05/2001	SELF-ASSEMBLED METAL COLLOID
	03,23 11 12	01,12,2000	02 1220 1 31	00,03,2001	MONOLAYERS HAVING SIZE AND
					DENSITY GRADIENTS
US	09/181291	10/28/1998	6149868	11/21/2000	SURFACE ENHANCED RAMAN
	,	,,		,,	SCATTERING FROM METAL
					NANOPARTICLE-ANALYTE-NOBLE
					METAL SUBSTRATE SANDWICHES
US	09/629790	07/31/2000	6579726	06/17/2003	INSTRUMENTS, METHODS AND
					REAGENTS FOR SURFACE PLASMON
					RESONANCE
US	09/711748	11/13/2000	6579721	06/17/2003	BIOSENSING USING SURFACE
					PLASMON RESONANCE
US	09/598395	06/20/2000	7225082	05/29/2007	COLLOIDAL ROD PARTICLES AS
	03,030033	00,20,2000	, 223352	00,20,2007	NANOBAR CODES
US	09/677203	10/02/2000	7045049	05/16/2006	SYNTHETIC METHODS FOR THE
				, -,	MANUFACTURE OF SEGMENTED
					NANOPARTICLES ARE DESCRIBED
US	09/969,518	10/02/2001	6919009 B2	07/19/2005	METHOD OF MANUFACTURE OF
	, ,				COLLOIDAL ROD PARTICLES AS
					NANOBARCODES
					
US	10/144611	05/13/2002	6,624886	09/23/2003	HYDROXYLAMINE SEEDING OF COLLOIDAL METAL NANOPARTICLES
US	11/753433	05/24/2007	7947211	05/24/2011	CATALYTIC NANOTEMPLATES
US	13/124808	04/18/2011			MELAMINE ASSAY METHODS AND
	., :	,,		1	

				SYSTEMS
		!	-	
		 		
		 		
US	13/139660	06/14/2011		PROGRAMMED SURFACE ENHANDED SPECTROSCOPY PARTICLES
US	13/488116	06/04/2012		METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR THE
				DETECTION OF TAGGANTS BY SUIRFACE ENHANCED RAMAN
				SCATTERING
US	13/319648	11/09/2011		PARTICLES FOR LONG WAVELENGTH SERS
US	13/319624	05/18/2010		THERMALLY STABLE SERS TAGGANTS
116	12/625550	02/22/2011		WAVELENGTH OF LOTTUR CODE
US	13/635559	03/22/2011		WAVELENGTH SELECTIVE SERS NANOTAGS
US	13/163392	06/17/2011		SERS REPORTER MOLECULES AND METHODS
US	13/115777	05/25/2011		NANOPARTICLE SEPARATION METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS
				INIETHODS AND CONIPOSITIONS
	•	•		

				METHODS
US	13/819397	02/28/2013		INLINE SPECTROSCOPIC READER AND
03	13/819397	02/28/2013		METHODS

RECORDED: 11/13/2014